The following table sets forth the distribution of interest-bearing bank and other borrowings based on direct and

indirect financing as of the dates indicated.

30 June 2020 31 December 2019

RMB’ 000 % of total RMB’ 000 % of total Change %

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Direct financing 80,590,417 42.83% 67,077,413 41.30% 20.15%

Indirect financing 107,592,402 57.17% 95,318,853 58.70% 12.88%

Total 188,182,819 100.00% 162,396,266 100.00% 15.88%

As at 30 June 2020, Group’s direct borrowings accounted for 42.83%% of the total, which slightly increased as

compared to the end of last year on account of the Group’s deep participation and good cooperation records in both direct

and indirect financing markets, and the balanced financing structure ensured the financial resources needed for the future

development of the Company.

62

2020 Interim Report

Management Discussion and Analysis

3.7 Shareholders’ Equity

As at 30 June 2020, the total equity of the Group was RMB45,692,982,000, representing an increase of RMB4,158,207,000

or 10.01% from the end of last year.

The following table sets forth the analysis of equity as at the dates indicated.

30 June 2020 31 December 2019

RMB’ 000 % of total RMB’ 000 % of total Change %

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Share capital(1) 10,299,965 22.54% 10,281,212 24.75% 0.18%

Reserve 20,700,211 45.30% 19,847,224 47.79% 4.30%

Equity attributable to

 ordinary shareholders

 of the Company (2) 31,000,176 67.84% 30,128,436 72.54% 2.89%

Perpetual securities(3) 12,724,852 27.85% 9,860,211 23.74% 29.05%

Non-controlling interests 1,967,954 4.31% 1,546,128 3.72% 27.28%

Total equity 45,692,982 100.00% 41,534,775 100.00% 10.01%

Notes:

(1) The Group’s share capital increased by RMB18,753,000 in the first half of 2020. It is the exercise price charged for
the exercise of share options during the year under the Group’s Share Option Scheme and the fair value of the
corresponding share options.

(2) The Group’s equity attributable to the ordinary shareholders of the Company was RMB30,128,436,000 in the end of
2019. The Group’s profit for the period attributable to the ordinary shareholders of the Company was RMB2,055,682,000
in the first half of 2020. The final dividend of HK$0.33 per share for the year ended 31 December 2019 was approved at

[…]

prospective interest rate movements which could reduce future net interest income, while actively using interest rate swaps

and other financial instruments to hedge interest rate risk exposure. The distribution of interest rate sensitive assets and

liabilities of the Group is as follows:

As of 30 June As of 31 December

2020 2019

RMB’ 000 RMB’ 000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Variable interest bearing assets 40,668,617 58,285,143

Variable interest bearing liabilities (84,983,174) (79,083,968)

Monetary funds and others 14,466,624 11,733,432

Derivative financial instruments 45,395,759 23,365,166

Net exposure 15,547,826 14,299,773

71

Far East Horizon Limited

Management Discussion and Analysis

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rate, to the Group’s profit

before tax with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity of the profit before tax is the effect of the assumed changes

in interest rates on profit before tax, based on the financial assets and financial liabilities held at the end of each reporting

period subject to re-pricing within the coming year.

Increase/(decrease) in profit before tax

of the Group

As of 30 June As of 31 December

2020 2019

RMB’ 000 RMB’ 000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Change in basis points

+ 100 basis points 73,102 30,798

– 100 basis points (73,102) (30,798)

6.3 Currency Risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in

foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange relates primarily to the operating

activities of the Group (when receipt or payment is settled using a currency that is different from the functional currency).

The Group conducts its businesses mainly in RMB, with certain transactions denominated in US$, and to a lesser extent,

other currencies. The Group’s treasury operations exposure mainly arises from its transactions in currencies other than